



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1160/2024 & CRL.M.A. 28603/2024**

DR AVDHESH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Som and Mr. Rakesh U.
Upadhyay, Advocates

versus

SMT PRERNA

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **09.01.2025**

CRL.M.A. 28811/2024 (delay of 40 days)

1. By way of present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay in re-filing the present revision petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1160/2024 & CRL.M.A. 28603/2024

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the last order has been complied with.
5. In paragraph 7 of order dated 23.09.2024 the Predecessor Bench of this Court was pleased to order that the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing, subject to petitioner depositing Rs.1 lakh before the learned Registrar General of this Court within one week.



6. In view of the compliance of the last order, fresh notice be issued to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 15.04.2025.
7. The proceedings before the learned Trial Court will remain stayed till the next date of hearing.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 09, 2025/ns

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)